

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of Jubilant Industries Limited

We have performed the procedures agreed with the management of Jubilant Industries Limited (the "Holding Company") with respect to the accompanying special purpose financial statements of its wholly owned subsidiary **Jubilant Industries Inc. USA** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income) for the year ended on that date, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date, and a summary of the material accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the financial statements").

These special purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) which have been extracted from the trial balance prepared by the Holding Company for the transactions undertaken by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2024. Our responsibility is to issue a report based on our verification of such special purpose Financial Statements.

Our engagement was undertaken in accordance with the Standard on Related Services (SRS) 4400, "Engagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures regarding Financial Information", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The procedures were performed solely to assist the management in preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements of Jubilant Industries Limited. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

Because the above procedures do not constitute either an audit or a review made in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in India, we do not express any assurance on the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024.

Had we performed additional procedures or had we performed an audit or review of the financial statements in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in India, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

Opinion

Based on our examination as described above and according to explanations and information given to us, in our opinion, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying special purpose financial statements prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards have not been prepared in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards generally accepted in India.

Responsibilities of the Management for the Special Purpose Financial Statements

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these special purpose financial statements that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of the adequate accounting records for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies;



making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of these special purpose financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing these special purpose financial statements, the Board of Directors of the Holding Company is responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors of the Holding Company is also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Restriction On use

Our report is solely for the purpose set forth in the third paragraph of this report and for your information and is not to be used for any other purpose or to be distributed to any other parties.

For **BGJC & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm's Registration Number: 003304N/N500056

Pranav Jain

Pranav Jain

Partner

Membership No. 098308



UDIN: 24098308BKCQBM2243

Date: 27 May, 2024

Place: Gurugram

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024

	Notes	USD		₹ in million	
		As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	3	202	258	0.01	0.01
Deferred tax assets	4	2,667	5,966	0.22	0.48
Total non-current assets		2,869	6,224	0.23	0.49
Current assets					
Inventories	5	18,61,528	28,32,356	155.26	232.74
Financial assets					
(i) Trade receivables	6	8,72,110	8,36,852	72.74	68.76
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	7	3,12,922	3,77,379	26.10	31.01
Other current assets	8	40,030	2,355	3.34	0.19
Total current assets		30,86,590	40,48,942	257.44	332.70
Total Assets		30,89,459	40,55,166	257.67	333.19
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
Equity share capital	9	110	110	0.01	0.01
Other equity	9 (a)	12,16,843	10,14,503	101.48	83.33
Total equity		12,16,953	10,14,613	101.49	83.34
Liabilities					
Current liabilities					
Financial liabilities					
(i) Trade payables	10	17,14,486	28,88,720	143.00	237.37
(ii) Other financial liabilities	11	74,781	31,770	6.24	2.61
Other liabilities	12	10,466	11,192	0.87	0.92
Current tax liabilities (net)		72,773	1,08,871	6.07	8.95
Total current liabilities		18,72,506	30,40,553	156.18	249.85
Total Equity and Liabilities		30,89,459	40,55,166	257.67	333.19
Corporate information and material accounting policies	1 & 2				
Notes to the financial statements	3 to 33				
The accompanying notes "1" to "33" form an integral part of these financial statements					

For and on behalf of Board of Jubilant Industries Inc.

For BGJC & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number : 003304N/N500056

Pranav Jain
Partner

Membership No. 098308

Place : Gurugram

Date : 27 May, 2024



Manish Gupta
DirectorPlace: Spokene.
Date: 27 May, 2024

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2024

	Notes	USD			₹ In million	
		For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2023
INCOME						
Revenue from operations	13	1,23,04,337	1,56,39,244	1,018.25	1,255.28	
Other income	14	1,324	4,011	0.11	0.32	
Total income		1,23,05,661	1,56,43,255	1,018.36	1,255.60	
EXPENSES						
Purchases of stock-in-trade	15	1,04,90,843	1,39,72,359	868.17	1,121.49	
Change in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-trade and work-in-progress		9,70,829	6,00,060	80.34	48.16	
Employee benefits expense	16	88,748	88,911	7.34	7.14	
Finance costs	17	1,499	-	0.13	-	
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3	56	452	-	0.03	
Other expenses	18	5,08,118	6,64,816	42.06	53.38	
Total expenses		1,20,60,093	1,53,26,598	998.04	1,230.20	
Profit before tax		2,45,568	3,16,657	20.32	25.40	
Tax expenses						
- Current tax	19	39,929	1,02,745	3.31	8.25	
- Deferred tax charge/(credit)		3,299	(5,966)	0.26	(0.48)	
Profit for the year		2,02,340	2,19,878	16.75	17.63	
Other Comprehensive Income						
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss and its related income tax effects: (Net of income tax)						
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of a foreign operation				1.40	5.48	
Other comprehensive income for the year				1.40	5.48	
Total comprehensive income for the year		2,02,340	2,19,878	18.15	23.11	
Earnings per equity share of no par value						
Basic	30	USD 1,012	USD 1,099	₹ 83,723.76	₹ 88,174.47	
Diluted	30	USD 1,012	USD 1,099	₹ 83,723.76	₹ 88,174.47	
Corporate information and material accounting policies	1 & 2					
Notes to the financial statements	3 to 33					
The accompanying notes "1" to "33" form an integral part of these financial statements						
In terms of our report of even date.						

For BGJC & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number : 003304/N/550073

Pranav Jain
Partner

Membership No. 098308

Place : Gurugram

Date : 27 May, 2024



For and on behalf of Board of Jubilant Industries Inc.

Manish Gupta
DirectorPlace: Spokane.
Date: 27 May, 2024

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2024

A. Equity share capital		USD	₹ in million
Description			
Balance as at 01 April 2022		110.00	0.01
Changes in the equity share capital during the year		-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2023		110.00	0.01
Changes in the equity share capital during the year		-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2024		110.00	0.01

B. Other Equity		Reserve and surplus		Items of other Comprehensive Income		Total	
		Securities premium		Retained earnings		Foreign currency translation reserve	
		USD	₹ in million	USD	₹ in million	USD	₹ in million
As at 01 April 2022		1,79,890	10.74	6,14,735	42.62	-	6.86
Profit for the year		-	-	2,19,878	17.63	-	-
Other Comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	5.48
Total Comprehensive income for the year		-	-	2,19,878	17.63	-	5.48
As at 31 March 2023		1,79,890	10.74	8,34,613	60.25	-	12.34
Profit for the year		-	-	2,02,340	16.75	-	-
Other Comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	1.40
Total Comprehensive income for the year		-	-	2,02,340	16.75	-	1.40
As at 31 March 2024		1,79,890	10.74	10,36,953	77.00	-	13.74

• Securities premium

The unutilized accumulated excess of issue price over face value on issue of shares. This is utilized in accordance with the provision of the Act.

• Foreign currency translation reserve

Exchange differences arising on translation of its operations in to reporting currency of its holding company are recognised in other comprehensive income as described in accounting policy and accumulated in a separate reserve within equity. The cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss when the Company dispose or partially dispose off its operation through sale, liquidation, repayment of share capital or abandonment of all, or part of, the Company.

The accompanying notes "1" to "33" form an integral part of these financial statements.

In terms of our report of even date.

For **BGJC & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number 003304N/NS000056



Pranav Jain

Partner

Membership No. 098308

Place : Gurugram

Date : 27 May, 2024

For and on behalf of Board of Jubilant Industries Inc.

Manish Gupta

Manish Gupta
Director

Place: *Sporane*
Date: 27 May, 2024

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2024

	USD		₹ in million	
	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023
A. Cash flow from operating activities:				
Net profit before tax	2,45,568	3,16,657	20.32	25.40
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	56	452	0.00	0.03
Finance costs	1,499	-	0.13	-
	1,555	452	0.13	0.03
Operating cash flow before working capital changes	2,47,123	3,17,109	20.45	25.43
Adjustments for:				
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables, loans, other financial assets and other assets	(72,933)	2,51,459	(7.13)	13.72
Increase in inventories	9,70,828	6,00,060	77.48	27.41
Decrease in trade payables, other financial liabilities, other liabilities and provisions	(11,31,949)	(13,94,447)	(90.79)	(86.98)
	13,069	(2,25,819)	0.01	(20.42)
Cash generated/(used in) from operations	(76,027)	(47,286)	(6.19)	(3.35)
Direct taxes (paid)/refund (net)	(62,958)	(2,73,105)	(6.18)	(23.77)
Net cash used in operating activities				
B. Cash flow from investing activities:				
	-	-	-	-
C. Cash flow arising from financing activities:				
Finance costs paid	(1,499)	-	(0.13)	-
Net cash outflow in course of financing activities	(1,499)	-	(0.13)	-
D. Foreign currency translation difference				
Exchange difference in translating the financial statements	-	-	1.40	5.48
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C+D)	(64,457)	(2,73,105)	(4.91)	(18.29)
Add: Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3,77,379	6,50,484	31.01	49.30
Cash and cash equivalents at the close of the year	3,12,922	3,77,379	26.10	31.01

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2024

	USD		₹ in million	
	As at 31st March 2024	As at 31st March 2023	As at 31st March 2024	As at 31st March 2023
Components of cash and cash equivalents				
Balance with banks on current account	3,12,922	3,77,379	26.10	31.01
	3,12,922	3,77,379	26.10	31.01

Notes:

i) Statement of Cash Flow has been prepared under the Indirect Method as set out in the Ind AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows".

In terms of our report of even date.

For BGJC & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number : 003304N/N500056

Pranav Jain

Partner

Membership No. 098308

Pranav Jain



Place : Gurugram

Date : 27 May, 2024

For and on behalf of the board of Jubilant Industries Inc.

Manish Gupta
Manish Gupta
Director

Place :

Spokane

Date : 27 May, 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

1. Corporate Information

Jubilant Industries (USA) Inc. (the Company) is a company incorporated in United States of America (USA) in April, 2014. The Company is wholly owned subsidiary of Jubilant Industries Limited (the parent company), a company incorporated in India. The Company is engaged in marketing and distribution of SPVA & Latex produced by its fellow subsidiary company namely, Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited to customers based in the United States of America.

2. Statement of Material Accounting Policies

This note provides material accounting policies adopted and applied in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(A) Basis of preparation

(i) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and other relevant provisions of the Act.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees and all values are rounded to the nearest million, except as stated otherwise, which is the holding company's functional and presentation currency, however, functional currency of the Company is USD.

For the purpose of conversion of financial statements year to date average rate of currency has been taken for revenue items and closing rate has been taken for balance sheet items, except equity share capital and other equity which are carried at historical exchange rate. The next exchange difference on account of conversion of financial statements is taken to foreign currency translation reserve through other comprehensive income.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention on accrual basis except for the material items those have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind AS.

For the purpose of conversion of financial statements year to date average rate of currency has been taken for revenue items and closing rate has been taken for balance sheet items, except equity share capital and other equity which are carried at historical exchange rate. The next exchange difference on account of conversion of financial statements is taken to foreign currency translation reserve through other comprehensive income.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(B) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when:

- It is expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- It is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other assets as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities, respectively.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle for the purpose of current-non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

(C) Property, plant and equipment

Fixed Assets are stated at original cost net of tax/duty credits availed, if any, less accumulated depreciation/amortization and impairment loss. The cost of fixed assets includes freight and other incidental expenses related to the acquisition, installation of the respective assets.

(D) Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation is provided on straight line basis on the original cost/ acquisition cost of assets or other amounts substituted for cost of fixed assets as per the useful life specified in Part 'C' of Schedule II of the Act, read with notification dated 29 August 2014 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

Depreciation on assets added/disposed off during the year has been provided on pro-rata basis with reference to the date of addition/disposal.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(E) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Lease Liability

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if



Jubilant Industries Inc. USA

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(F) Inventories

Inventories are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value.

The methods of determining cost of various categories of inventories are as follows:

Finished goods (traded)	Cost of Purchase*
Goods-in-transit	Cost of Purchase

*Cost includes all direct costs and such other costs incurred as to bring the inventory to its present location and condition.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated cost necessary to make the sale.

(G) Income Tax

Tax expense for the period, comprising current tax and deferred tax, are included in the determination of the results for the period.

Current Tax

Current tax expense is based on the provisions of Local Tax Laws of United States of America and judicial interpretations thereof as at the Balance Sheet date and takes into consideration various deductions and exemptions to which the Company is entitled to as well as the reliance placed by the Company on the legal



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

advice received by it. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the liability on a net basis.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction;
- temporary differences related to freehold land and investment in subsidiaries to the extent that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future;
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill

Deferred tax assets (DTA) include Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India which is likely to give future economic benefits in the form of availability of set off against future income tax liability.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts, and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis simultaneously.

(H) Foreign Currency Transactions and Translations

- a) **Initial Recognition:** Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency on/or closely approximating to the date of the transaction.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

b) **Conversion:** Foreign currency monetary items are reported using the closing rate. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

c) **Exchange Difference:** Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on reporting such monetary items of the Company at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year or reported in previous financial statements, are recognized as income or as expenses in the year in which they arise.

(I) Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that effects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

(J) Contingent liabilities and assets

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in respect of possible obligations that may arise from past events but their existence is confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent Assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continuously and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the assets and related income are recognized in the period in which the change occurs.

(K) Employee Benefits

All employee benefits falling due wholly within twelve months of rendering the services are classified as short-term employee benefits, which include benefits like salaries, wages, short-term compensated absences, performance incentives and contribution to 401 (k) plan as it prevalent in USA, etc. and are recognized as expenses in the period in which the employee renders the related service and measured accordingly.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(L) Revenue Recognition

Revenue from sale of products is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the products are transferred to the buyer, recovery of the consideration is reasonably assured and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

(M) Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The CEO and Managing Director of the Parent company is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments and accordingly identified as the chief operating decision maker. Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, which are common to the enterprise as a whole and are not allocable to segments on a reasonable basis, have been treated as "un-allocable revenue/ expenses/ assets/ liabilities", as the case may be. However, there is no reportable business segment for the year under report.

(N) Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit after tax for the year by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, net profit after tax during the year and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effect of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the year unless they have been issued at a later date. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares been actually issued at fair value (i.e. average market value of the outstanding shares). Anti dilutive effect of any potential equity shares is ignored.

(O) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances on hand, cash balance with bank, and highly liquid investments with original maturities, at the date of purchase/investment, of three months or less.

(P) Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e. the date the Company commits to purchase or sale the asset.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
- Debts instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Impairment of Financial assets

The Company recognises loss allowance using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured at an amount to lifetime ECL. For all financial assets with contractual cash flows other than trade receivable, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of ECLs (or reversal), that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognised as an impairment gain or loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

De-recognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's Balance Sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass through' arrangement and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Any gain or loss on de-recognition is also recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.

De-recognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statements of Profit and Loss.

(Q) Measurement of fair values

A number of the accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

Fair values are categorised into different level in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability, those are not based on observable market data (unobservable data).

The Company has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. This includes a finance team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values.

The finance team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, is used to measure fair values, then the finance team assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that these valuations met the requirement of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which the valuations should be classified.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

When measuring the fair values of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as possible. If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values used in preparing these financial statements is included in the respective notes.

(R) Critical estimates and judgments

The preparation of Financial Statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future period affected. In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the Financial Statements is included in the following notes.

- Recognition and estimation of tax expense including deferred tax – Note 19.
- Assessment of useful life of property, plant and equipment and intangible asset- Note 2 (C) and 2 (D).
- Valuation of inventories- Note 2 (F).
- Recognition of revenue and related accruals- Note 2 (L).
- Recognition and measurement of contingency: Key assumption about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources- Note 21.
- Fair value measurements- Note 2 (Q).



Jubilant Industries Inc. USA

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

3. Property, plant and equipment

Description	GROSS BLOCK-COST/BOOK VALUE				DEPRECIATION / AMORTISATION/IMPAIRMENT				NET BLOCK
	As at 01 April 2023	Additions/ adjustments during the year	Deductions/ adjustments during the year	As at 31 March 2024	As at 01 April 2023	Provided for the year	Deductions/ adjustments during the year	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2024
Furniture & fixtures:	484 0.03	-	-	484 0.03	386 0.02	-	-	386 0.02	98 0.01
Office equipments:	3,106 0.21	-	-	3,106 0.21	2,946 0.21	56	-	3,002 0.21	104
Total:	3,590 0.24	-	-	3,590 0.24	3,332 0.23	56	-	3,388 0.23	202 0.01

Description	GROSS BLOCK-COST/BOOK VALUE				DEPRECIATION / AMORTISATION/IMPAIRMENT				NET BLOCK
	As at 01 April 2022	Additions/ adjustments during the year	Deductions/ adjustments during the year	As at 31 March 2023	As at 01 April 2022	Provided for the year	Deductions/ adjustments during the year	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2023
Furniture & fixtures:									
USD	484	-	-	484	331	55	-	386	98
₹ in million	0.03	-	-	0.03	0.02	-	-	0.02	0.01
Office equipments:									
USD	3,106	-	-	3,106	2,549	397	-	2,946	160
₹ in million	0.21	-	-	0.21	0.18	0.03	-	0.21	-
Total:									
USD	3,590	-	-	3,590	2,880	452	-	3,332	258
₹ in million	0.24	-	-	0.24	0.20	0.03	-	0.23	0.01



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

4. Deferred tax		Deferred income tax reflect the net tax effects of temporary difference between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Significant component of the Company's net deferred income tax are as follows:	
<i>Deferred tax assets:</i>			
		Expenses as per 263A	
		USD	₹ in million
As at 01 April 2022		-	-
Credited		-	-
- to statement of profit and loss		6,009	0.48
- to other comprehensive income		-	-
As at 31 March 2023		6,009	0.48
Credited		-	-
- to statement of profit and loss		(3,314)	(0.26)
- to other comprehensive income		-	-
As at 31 March 2024		2,695	0.22
<i>Deferred tax liabilities:</i>			
		Depreciation, amortization and other temporary differences	
		USD	₹ in million
As at 01 April 2022		-	-
Charged		-	-
- to statement of profit and loss		43	-
- to other comprehensive income		-	-
As at 31 March 2023		43	-
Charged		-	-
- to statement of profit and loss		(15)	-
- to other comprehensive income		-	-
As at 31 March 2024		28	-
<i>Net deferred tax assets:</i>			
		USD	
		As at	As at
		31 March 2024	31 March 2023
		2,695	6,009.00
		28	43.00
		2,667	5,966.00
		0.22	0.48
Particulars		₹ in million	
Deferred tax assets		As at	As at
Deferred tax liabilities		31 March 2024	31 March 2023
Deferred tax assets (net)		0.22	0.48

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Reconciliation of deferred tax assets (net):

Particulars	USD		₹ in million	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Balance as at the commencement of the year	5,966	-	0.48	-
Expense/(Credit) recognized in profit and loss during the year	3,299	(5,966)	0.26	(0.48)
Expense recognized in other comprehensive income during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance as at the end of the year	2,667	5,966	0.22	0.48
	USD		₹ in million	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
5. Inventories				
Stock-in-trade	18,61,528	28,32,356	155.26	232.74
Total inventories	18,61,528	28,32,356	155.26	232.74
Note: For valuation of inventories refer note 2 (F).				
6. Trade receivables (Current)				
Unsecured and cons dered good	8,72,110	8,36,852	72.74	68.76
Total trade receivables	8,72,110	8,36,852	72.74	68.76
Note: Refer note 26 for ageing of trade receivables.				
7. Cash and cash equivalents				
Balance With Banks on current account	3,12,922	3,77,379	26.10	31.01
Total cash and cash equivalents	3,12,922	3,77,379	26.10	31.01
8. Other assets				
(Current - unsecured-considred good)				
Advance for supply of goods and services	40,030	2,355	3.34	0.19
Total other assets	40,030	2,355	3.34	0.19



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

	USD		₹ in million	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
9. Equity share capital				
Authorised				
3,000 (Previous Year: 3,000) common stock with no par value				
Issued, subscribed and paid-up				
200 (Previous Year: 200) common stock with no par value	110	110	0.01	0.01
Total equity share capital	110	110	0.01	0.01
9.1 Movement in equity share capital:				
	As at 31 March 2024		As at 31 March 2023	
	No. of shares	USD	No. of shares	₹ in million
At the commencement and at the end of the year	200	110	200	0.01
9.2 The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having no par value. Holder of each equity share is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.				
9.3 Details of shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company:				
	As at 31 March 2024		As at 31 March 2023	
	No. of shares	% held	No. of shares	% held
Jubilant Industries Limited, India*	200	100	200	100
* Holding company				
	USD		₹ in million	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
9 (a). Other equity				
Securities premium reserve	1,79,890	1,79,890	10.74	10.74
Retained earnings	10,36,953	8,34,613	77.00	60.25
Items of other comprehensive income:				
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	13.74	12.34
Total other equity	12,16,843	10,14,503	101.48	83.33

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

	USD			₹ in million	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2023
10. Trade payables					
(Current)					
Total outstanding dues of creditors	17,14,486	28,88,720	143.00		237.37
Total trade payables	17,14,486	28,88,720	143.00		237.37
10.1 Trade payable ageing schedule					
AS at 31 March 2024	Not Due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment			Total
		Up to 1 year	1-2 years	More than 3 years	
(a) Disputed dues	USD ₹ in million	-	-	-	-
(b) Undisputed dues	USD ₹ in million	23,005	1,15,568	-	17,14,486
	USD ₹ in million	131.44	9.64	-	143.00
	USD ₹ in million	23,005	1,15,568	-	17,14,486
	USD ₹ in million	131.44	9.64	-	143.00
AS at 31 March 2023	Not Due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment			Total
		Up to 1 year	1-2 years	More than 3 years	
(a) Disputed dues	USD ₹ in million	-	-	-	-
(b) Undisputed dues	USD ₹ in million	16,16,745	-	-	28,88,720
	USD ₹ in million	132.85	-	-	237.37
	USD ₹ in million	16,16,745	-	-	28,88,720
	USD ₹ in million	132.85	-	-	237.37
11. Other financial liabilities					
(Current)					
Employee benefits payable			20,371	2.05	1.67
Other payables			11,399	4.19	0.94
Total other financial liabilities			31,770	6.24	2.61
12. Other liabilities					
(Current)					
Statutory dues payables			11,192	0.87	0.92
Total other liabilities			11,192	0.87	0.92

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

	USD		₹ in million	
	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023
13. Revenue from operations				
Sale of products	1,23,04,337	1,56,39,244	1,018.25	1,255.28
Total revenue from operations	1,23,04,337	1,56,39,244	1,018.25	1,255.28
14. Other income				
Other non operating income	1,324	4,011	0.11	0.32
Total other income	1,324	4,011	0.11	0.32
15. Purchases of stock-in-trade				
Purchases of stock-in-trade	1,04,90,843	1,39,72,359	868.17	1,121.49
Total purchases of stock-in-trade	1,04,90,843	1,39,72,359	868.17	1,121.49
16. Employee benefits expense				
Salaries, wages, bonus, gratuity and allowances	82,953	80,548	6.86	6.47
Contribution to provident and other funds	2,786	2,152	0.23	0.17
Staff welfare expenses	3,009	6,211	0.25	0.50
Total employee benefits expense	88,748	88,911	7.34	7.14
17. Finance costs				
Interest expense	1,499.00	-	0.13	-
Total finance costs	1,499.00	-	0.13	-
18. Other expenses				
Rates & taxes	12,474	256	1.03	0.02
Insurance	19,957	10,298	1.65	0.83
Advertisement, publicity and sales promotion	911	-	0.08	-
Communication expenses	2,024	2,997	0.17	0.25
Legal, professional and consultancy charges	5,760	11,692	0.48	0.94
Bank charges	1,72,148	1,45,213	14.25	11.66
Freight & forwarding	2,46,374	3,47,190	20.39	27.87
Discounts, claims to customers and other selling expenses	48,470	1,47,170	4.01	11.81
Total other expenses	5,08,118	6,64,816	42.06	53.38

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

19. Income tax					
The major components of income tax expense are:					
<i>Profit or loss section</i>					
	USD		₹ in million		
	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	
Current income tax:					
Current income tax charge for the year	66578	73,980	5.51	5.94	
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years	(26,649)	28,765	(2.20)	2.31	
	39,929	1,02,745	3.31	8.25	
Deferred Tax:					
Deferred tax change/(credit)	3,299	(5,966)	0.26	(0.48)	
	3,299	(5,966)	0.26	(0.48)	
Income tax expense reported in the Statement of profit and loss	43,228	96,779	3.57	7.77	
Reconciliation between average effective rate and applicable tax rate:					
	USD		₹ in million		
	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	
Accounting profit before income tax	2,45,568	3,16,657	20.32	25.40	
At US statutory income tax rate 21.00% (Previous Year: 21.00%)	51,570	66,498	4.26	5.34	
- Effect of non deductible expenses and exempt income	802	45	0.06	-	
- Adjustment of earlier years	(26,649)	28,765	(2.20)	2.31	
- Recognised deferred tax	685	(5,966)	0.06	(0.48)	
- Others	16,820	7,437	1.39	0.60	
Income tax expense reported in the Statement of profit and loss	43,228	96,779	3.57	7.77	



Jubilant Industries Inc. USA

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

20. Accounts of the Company (a wholly owned subsidiary of Jubilant Industries Limited, India, a company incorporated in India), incorporated in USA have been made out as per the requirements of Companies Act, 2013 of India ("the Act"), in due adherence of provisions of the Act. This entailed drawing up the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows (including Auditor's Report thereon) of the subsidiary in a manner so as to make it appear conforming to requirements of the Act for the purpose of annexing the particulars of the Company with its holding company and for the preparation of the consolidated accounts of the group pursuant to the provisions of the Act and consolidating the Financial Statements of this company with the parent holding company in terms of Ind AS 110 in respect of Consolidation of Accounts as required under Ind AS 110 "Consolidated Financial Statements" notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and in pursuant of the provisions of the Act and this exercise also related to translation of treatment of various heads of accounts in terms of accounting standards referred to in the Act, read with the accounting policy of parent company and presentation of accounts in terms of Schedule III of the Act, including disclosure of necessary information as laid down under the said Act and Rules made there under.

21. Contingent liabilities not provided for : Nil

22. Capital commitments as at year end: Nil

23. Financial risk management

The Company's activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks from its operations. The key financial risks include market risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management policy seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on Company's financial performance.

—
*** Market risk:**

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate because of change in market prices.

The Company has all transactions in home currency and is therefore , not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Company is affected by the price volatility of commodities. Its operating activities require the purchase of material therefore, requires a continuous supply of certain materials. To mitigate the commodity price risk, the Company has majority purchased materials from its fellow subsidiary company at competitive prices for the commodities and to assess the market to manage the cost without any compromise on quality.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

*** Credit risk:**

Credit risk refers to risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables. The Company's exposure to credit risk is disclosed in note 6. The Company has closely monitor trade receivables and if necessary will make allowance and provisions.

*** Liquidity risk:**

Liquidity risk is the risk, where the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

24. Fair value techniques

The Company maintains policies and procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities using the best and most relevant data available. The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

	(₹ in million)			
	As at 31 March 2024		As at 31 March 2023	
	FVPL	Amortized Cost	FVPL	Amortized Cost
Financial assets				
Trade receivables	-	72.74	-	68.76
Cash and cash equivalents	-	26.10	-	31.01
Total financial assets	-	98.84	-	99.77
Financial liabilities				
Trade payables	-	143.00	-	237.37
Other financial liabilities	-	6.24	-	2.61
Total financial liabilities	-	149.24	-	239.98

Fair valuation of financial assets and liabilities with short term maturities is considered as approximate to respective carrying amount due to the short term maturities of these instruments.



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

25. Capital management

Risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguarding their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
 - maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.
- In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

'Net Debt' (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances) divided by 'Total Equity' (as shown in the Balance sheet.

The gearing ratios were as follows:

Particulars	(₹ in million)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Total borrowings	-	-
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 7)	26.10	31.01
Net debt	(26.10)	(31.01)
Total equity [Refer note 9 & 9 (a)]	101.49	83.34
Net debt to equity ratio	(0.26)	(0.37)

No Changes were made in the objective, policies or process for managing capital during the years 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023.



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

26. Trade Receivable Ageing

As at 31 March 2024	Not Due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
Undisputed (considered good)						
USD	7,34,572	1,37,538	-	-	-	8,72,110
₹ in million	61.27	11.47	-	-	-	72.74
Disputed						
USD	-	-	-	-	-	-
₹ in million	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total						
USD	7,34,572	1,37,538	-	-	-	8,72,110
₹ in million	61.27	11.47	-	-	-	72.74

As at 31 March 2023	Not Due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
Undisputed (considered good)						
USD	7,02,878	1,33,974	-	-	-	8,36,852
₹ in million	57.76	11.00	-	-	-	68.76
Disputed						
USD	-	-	-	-	-	-
₹ in million	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total						
USD	7,02,878	1,33,974	-	-	-	8,36,852
₹ in million	57.76	11.00	-	-	-	68.76

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

27. Employee benefits:

The Company has a 401 (k) plan, where in the regular, full time and part-time employees are eligible to participate in the defined contribution plan after completion of one month of continuous service. Participants may voluntarily contribute eligible pre-tax and post-tax compensation in 1% increments of up to 90% of their annual compensation in accordance with the annual limits as determined by the Internal Revenue Service. Eligible employees receive a 50% match of their contributions up to 6% of their eligible compensation. Employees above the age 50 years may choose to contribute "catch-up" contributions in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service limits and are matched the same up to the maximum Company contributions of 3% of eligible compensation. The Company's matching contributions vest 100% after three years of service. The company has contributed ₹ 0.23 million (USD 2,786) to 401 for the year [Previous Year: ₹ 0.17 million (USD 2,152)].

28. Segment reporting:

The Company's operation comprises of SPVA and Latex trading business only. Considering the nature of Company's business & operations, there are no separate reportable segments (business and/or geographical) in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS-108 "Segment Reporting". The Chief Operational Decision Maker monitors the operating results as one single segment for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment and hence, there are no additional disclosures to be provided other than already provided in the financial statements.

29. Related Party Disclosures:

- 1) **Holding Company:** Jubilant Industries Limited, India
- 2) **Fellow Subsidiary Company:** Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited, India
- 3) **Key management personnel (KMP):** Mr. Manish Gupta (Director), Mr. D Scott Mace (Chairman).
- 4) **Enterprises in which certain key management personnel are interested:** Jubilant Life Sciences (USA) Inc., USA, Jubilant HollisterStier LLC, USA., Jubilant Pharma Holdings Inc., Jubilant Cadista Pharmaceuticals Inc.



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

5) Details of related party transactions during the year:

31 March 2024:

	Holding company		Fellow subsidiary company		Enterprises in which key management personnel are interested	
	USD	₹ in million	USD	₹ in million	USD	₹ in million
1) Purchase of goods, utilities & services: Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited, India	-	-	97,90,288	810.20	-	-
2) Reimbursement of expenses Jubilant HollisterStier LLC, USA Jubilant Pharma Holdings Inc. Jubilant Life Sciences (USA) Inc., USA Jubilant Cadista Pharmaceuticals Inc.	-	-	97,90,288	810.20	-	-
	-	-	-	-	10,871	0.90
	-	-	-	-	5,479	0.45
	-	-	-	-	4,730	0.39
	-	-	-	-	886	0.07
3) Equity stocks held by: Jubilant Industries Limited, India	1,80,000	10.75	-	-	21,966	1.81
	1,80,000	10.75	-	-	-	-
4) Amount payable: Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited, India Jubilant HollisterStier LLC, USA Jubilant Pharma Holdings Inc. Jubilant Cadista Pharmaceuticals Inc.	-	-	15,35,910	128.10	-	-
	-	-	-	-	1,26,438	10.55
	-	-	-	-	5,479	0.46
	-	-	-	-	886	0.07
	-	-	15,35,910	128.10	1,32,803	11.08



Jubilant Industries Inc. USA

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

31 March 2023:

	Holding company		Fellow subsidiary company		Enterprises in which key management personnel are interested	
	USD	₹ in million	USD	₹ in million	USD	₹ in million
1) Purchase of goods, utilities & services: Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited, India	-	-	1,30,50,768	1,047.52	-	-
2) Reimbursement of expenses Jubilant HollisterStier LLC, USA	-	-	1,30,50,768	1,047.52	-	-
3) Equity stocks held by: Jubilant Industries Limited, India	1,80,000	10.75	-	-	15,272	1.23
4) Amount payable: Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Limited, India Jubilant HollisterStier LLC, USA Jubilant Life Sciences (USA) Inc., USA	1,80,000	10.75	-	-	15,272	1.23
			26,74,505	219.76	1,15,568	9.50
			-	-	9,301	0.76
			26,74,505	219.76	1,24,869	10.26



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

30. Earnings per share (EPS)

	USD		₹ In million	
	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023
Net profit as per Statement of profit & loss	2,02,340	2,19,878	18.15	17.63
Number of equity shares	200	200	200	200
Basic earning per share:	1,012	1,099	83,723.76	88,174.47
Diluted earnings per share:	1,012	1,099	83,723.76	88,174.47

31. For the purpose of conversion of accounts in to Indian Currency, following rates are applied:

For the year ended/As at 31 March	2024	2023
Average rate for the year	1 USD = ₹ 82.755	1 USD = ₹ 80.26
Closing rate	1 USD = ₹ 83.405	1 USD = ₹ 82.17

32. Previous year figures have been re-grouped and re-arranged wherever necessary to conform current year's classification.

33. Figures in USD have been given only for conversion purpose.

The accompanying notes "1" to "33" form an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report of even date.

For BGJC & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number : 00330414/N500056

Pranav Jain
Partner

Membership No. 098308

Place : Gurugram

Date : 27 May, 2024



For and on behalf of Board of Jubilant Industries Inc.

Manish Gupta
Director

Place: *Spokane*
Date: 27 May, 2024